(2)  Contracts or grants awarded pursuant to this chapter shall be exempt from the Public Contract Code and the State
Contracting Manual, and shall not be subject to the approval of the Department of General Services.

(d) This section shall become inoperative on February 28, 2023, and, as of January 1, 2024, is repealed.

SEC. 3. (a) Twenty-seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($27,500,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to
the State Department of Social Services, in accordance with a side letter to the current memorandum of understanding effective
July 26, 2021, to June 30, 2023, inclusive, between Child Care Providers United - California and the State of California, to cover